person or group, but are not deemed to be outstanding as to any other person or group.

For purposes of computing percentage ownership after our initial public offering, we have assumed that shares of our common

stock will be issued by us in our initial public offering. The table below assumes that the initial public offering price for shares of our
common stock to be sold in this offering is $7.50 per share, which is the midpoint of the range on the front cover of this prospectus. The
precise holdings of shares of our common stock by particular existing owners after the offering would differ from that presented in the table
below if the actual initial public offering price per share differs from the assumed price.

Unless otherwise indicated, the address of each beneficial owner listed in the table below is c/o Polar Power, Inc., 249 E. Gardena

Boulevard, Gardena, California 90248.

 93

Shares of Common Stock
Beneficially Owned Prior

to the Offering

Shares of Common
Stock Beneficially
Owned After the

Offering

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner  Number
Percentage

(1)
Number

(2)
Percentage

(3)

Directors and Named Executive Officers (4)
Arthur D. Sams   5,578,176   75.6%  5,578,176   59.4%
Rajesh Masina (5)   105,264   1.4%  105,264   1.1%
Luis Zavala   47,369   *   47,369   *
Keith Albrecht   23,334   *   23,334   *
Matthew Goldman (6)   466,667   6.3%  466,667   4.9%

Greater than 5% stockholders
Smartgen Solutions, Inc. (5)   506,150   6.9%  506,150   5.4%
Polaris Capital, LLC (6)   466,667   6.3%  466,667   4.9%
All directors and executive officers as a group (5 persons)   6,220,810   83.9%  6,197,476   66.0%

* Less than 1%.

(1) Percentage of beneficial ownership prior to the offering is based on 7,383,158 shares of common stock outstanding as of

November 15, 2016.

(2) Assumes no purchase of shares of common stock in this offering by our directors, executive officers and greater than 5%

stockholders.

(3) Percentage of beneficial ownership after the offering is based on 9,383,158 shares of common stock, consisting of 7,383,158

shares of common stock outstanding as of November 15, 2016 and an assumed 2,000,000 shares of our common stock that
will be issued by us in this offering. The percentage of shares beneficially owned after the offering assumes no exercise of (i)
the underwriters’ over-allotment option to purchase an additional 300,000 shares of our common stock and (ii) the